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Public Serbice Commission
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DATE: January 20, 1998

TO:  Kay Flynn, Chief of Records, Division of Records and Reporting @'MJ

FROM: Martha Golden, Bconomic Analyst, Division of Water & Wastewater ™" /4"

RE: Docket No. 970273-WU; Request for approval of transfer of water facilities of Duval
Utility Company to Clay County Utility Authority and cancellation of Certificate No.
299-W in Clay County; Request for Refund of Filing Fee

On March 4, 1997, the Commission received an application requesting approval to
transfer Certificate No. 299-W from Duval Utility Company (Duval or utility) to Sun Coast
Utility (Sun Coast.) Prior to completing the deficiency corrections for that application, Duval
and Sun Coast decided to transfer the utility facilities to the Clay County Utility Authority rather
than proceeding with the previously requested transfer. On August 29, 1997, the Commission
received a new application from Duval requesting approval to transfer the water facilities to the
Clay County Utility Authority and cancellation of Certificate No. 299-W.

Sun Coast paid a $750 filing fee for the first transfer application, however, no filing fee
is required for an application to transfer the utility to a governmental agency. Consequently,
Sun Coast has requested a refund of the $750 filing fee. I have attached a copy of Sun Coast’s
check showing payment of the filing fee and its letier requesting a refund for your reference.

Commission practice has been to refund a filing fee if no significant time and effort have
been spent on the case. The staff assigned to this docket spent little time and resources
processing it prior to the utility's decision to transfer the utility to the County rather than to Sun
Coast. We believe it is appropriate and consistent with past Commission practice to refund the

ACK ine fee in this case, Therefore, we are requesting that you refund the filing fee to Sun Coast.
AFA feel free to call me at 413-7015 or intercom 656 if you need any additional information

APP ~orhave any questions. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
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® Sun &m Utlity, Inc.

Jacisonville, Forida 322413249 .
Talaphone (9041 350-0706

August 18, 1997

Atmn: Ms. Golden
Capitol Circle Office Center
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0850

Re:  Docket# 970273-WU
Application for Trunsfer of Certificats No, 299-W from Duval Utlity Company to

Sun Coast Utility

Dear Ms. Golden:

Since Sun Coast Utility, Inc. has requested the Commission to withdraw its
application to transfer Certificate #299-W, I was wondering if the Commission would also
graut the return of the $750.00 application fee. This would greatly be appreciated.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 904/350-0706.

o we L

McCormack
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Public Service Commission

January 28, 1998

Mr. Jim McCormack

Sun Coast Utility, Inc.

P.O. Box 23249

Jacksonville, Florida 32241-3249

Re: Docket No. 970273-WU - Transfer of facilities to Clay County Utility Authority and
return of filing fee erroneously submitted

Dear Mr. McCormack:

Enclosed is an Application for Refund form. Please complete the form by adding the utility’s
FEID number, and dating and signing where indicated. Retumn the form to:

Florida Public Service Commission
Division of Administration
Attention: Ms. Evelyn Sewell

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee FL 32399-0850

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions regarding the form.

Sincerely,

Koy Yo

Kay Flynn, Chief
Bureau of Records

Enclosure
cc: Martha Golden, Division of Water and Wastewater
Evelyn Sewell, Division of Administration

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER * 1540 SHUMARD OAX BOULEVARD * TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
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Page Two .
Docket No. 970273-

Therefore, staff recommends that an administrative order be issued as soon as possible
acknowledging the transfer of Duval Utility Company to the Clay County Utility Authority,
cancelling Certificate No. 299-W in Clay County, and closing the docket.

I:\970273WU.RCM
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APPLICATION FOR REFUWD

sectios 215.26, Florida Statutes, states is part! “Applicaticts for refusds as provided ia
this section shall be filed with the Comptroller, except as otberwise provided berein, withia
3 years after the right to such refusd shall have accrued else such right shall be barred.”

Three yoars is geserally m:rnld as meaning three years fros the date of payseat iato the
state treasury. The q: ler has delegated the autbority to accept applicatioas for
rofusd to the umit of State govermment wh imitially collected the moaey.

inli..i-iat.t-lc-.ittti.lilililiOnltttlliiiiiooto!tullt-tintt-lpitr-I-llolclcooot--oooooq-.

Pursuast to the proviniess ef Rule IA-44.020, Plorida Adainistrative Code, and Sectios
218.26, Plovida Statutes, or Section «, Plorida Statutes, I hereby apply for a
refund of meneys I paid isto the State Ereasury, which are subject to refusd. The followisg
information is submitted to substaatiate the claim.

Hamai Sup Coasc Utility, JIoc CIN or 88 No.
Address: P. 0. Box 23249
__Jacksonville Fl 32641-3249
Amount $750,00 pats Paid_13/4/97 (D473)

Reason for Claimi__ Docket 970273-WU was created to handle trapsfer fo gavernmental
'MMWW‘JM
fee can he refunded

CERTIPIED TRUS AND CORRECT this ______ day of . 19

siguature
*Must be completed if autbority is other than Sectioam 215.26, Florida Statutes.

tti.tit-i..ttltnlll.iitiltlt.-ti.ittitllii-llli.l...ttn.toooinlntoulnto.itiint.i.--lt-oc.n.

(FOR AGENCY USE ONLY)

Ageacy reccamerds al of the above claim and submits the following imformatiocs to
substaatiate the ¢ 1 Amoust of recommeanded refund § .

The asount requested above was origisally deposited in:ic the Stats treasury &s & part of .
the fusds deposited om State Treasurer’'s Receipt Ne. dated '

MMGE OF ACCOURT:

SAMAS ACCOUNT CODE

e I
statutory Autherity for Collectica:

It is requestad that paymest be mads from the followiag accouat

MAME OF ACCOUNT)

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT this day of 19

hgency Signature of Authorized Pers=s

Title







	7-6 No. - 3804
	7-6 No. - 3805
	7-6 No. - 3806
	7-6 No. - 3807
	7-6 No. - 3808
	7-6 No. - 3809



